RESOLUTION NO. R-2021-____

A RESOLUTION authorizing an agreement with TTC Construction, Inc. for Project No. 2522 Arlington Avenue Storm Drain Improvements

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima owns, operates, and maintains the Stormwater Collection System in accordance with applicable Federal, State and Local regulations; and

WHEREAS, undersized stormwater collection and conveyance infrastructure on Arlington Avenue and at Skyline Way sometimes results in street surface flooding during storm events; and

WHEREAS, under City Contract No. 2020-124, the City entered into an agreement with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. to prepare the plans and contract documents for stormwater drainage improvements at Arlington Avenue and at Skyline Way; and

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima Stormwater Division requires construction services for the stormwater system improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima used the procedure established by the State of Washington for competitively bidding projects; and

WHEREAS, TTC Construction, Inc. submitted the low bid and has the ability to perform the contract specified work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the City of Yakima and its residents to enter into a contract with TTC Construction, Inc. to perform the work detailed in the contract documents for the installation of storm drain pipe at Arlington Avenue and catch basin installation and curb and gutter improvements at Skyline Way; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the attached contract with TTC Construction, Inc., in the amount of Three Hundred Five Thousand and Five Dollars (\$305,005) for the installation of storm drain pipe on Arlington Avenue and catch basin installation and curb and gutter improvements on Skyline Way

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 16th day of February, 2021.

ATTEST:

Patricia Byers, Mayor

Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk